
 

Agenda - Climate Change, Environment and Rural 

Affairs Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 14 November 2018 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6363  

SeneddCCERA@assembly.wales
------ 

 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.00)   

 

2 Consideration of the UK's Agriculture Bill 

(09.00 - 09.50) (Pages 1 - 41)  

Dr Ludivine Petetin, Lecturer in Law, School of Law and Politics – Cardiff 

University 

Dr Mary Dobbs, Director, School of Law – Queen’s University Belfast 

Dr Nerys Llewelyn Jones, Managing Partner – Agri Advisor 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief - UK Agriculture Bill 

Research Brief - Trade negotiations and devolution 

Research Brief - French Agricultural Bill 2018 

Paper - Dr Petetin and Dr Dobbs 

 

 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Consideration of the UK's Agriculture Bill 

(09.50 - 11.10) (Pages 42 - 77)  

Dr Nick Fenwick, Head of Policy – Farmers’ Union of Wales 

Huw Rhys Thomas, Political Adviser – National Farmers’ Union Cymru 

George Dunn, Chief Executive – Tenant Farmers’ Association 

Rebecca Williams, Director Wales – Country Land and Business Association 

Cymru 

Attached Documents:  

Paper - Farmers' Union of Wales 

Paper - National Farmers' Union Cymru 

Paper - Tenant Farmers Association in Wales 

Paper - Country Land and Business Association Cymru 

Paper – Confor 

 

Break (11.10 - 11.20)  

 

4 Consideration of the UK's Agriculture Bill 

(11.20 - 12:20) (Pages 78 - 81)  

Rachel Sharp, Wales Environment Link 

Frances Winder, Wales Environment Link 

Dr Eleanor M Harris, Policy Researcher - Confor 

Tony Davies, Chair – Nature Friendly Farming Network Wales 

Attached Documents:  

Paper - Nature Friendly Farming Network Wales 

 

 



5 Paper(s) to note 

5.1 Correspondence from the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee to the 

Chair - Natural Resources Wales 

 (Pages 82 - 84)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from Chair PAC - 6 November 2018 

 

5.2 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural 

Affairs to the Chair - Meeting 6 December 

 (Page 85)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from Cabinet Secretary - 5 November 2018 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for item seven 

   

 

7 Discussion of oral evidence 

(12.20 - 12.30)   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 20

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 25

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



1 

 

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru | National Assembly for Wales 

Y Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd, Amgylchedd a Materion Gwledig | Climate 

Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee 

Ymateb gan : Dr Ludivine Petetin – Prifysgol Caerdydd a Dr Mary Dobbs – Dr 

Ludivine Petetin – Cardiff University and Dr Mary Dobbs – Queen’s University 

Belfast 

Response from : Dr Ludivine Petetin – Cardiff University and Dr Mary Dobbs – 

Queen’s University Belfast 

 

 

Ludivine Petetin and Mary Dobbs are Lecturers in Law with expertise in agri-environmental 

issues and are currently writing a book on Brexit and Agriculture. Both have been and are 

currently engaging with stakeholders across the UK on the impact of Brexit.  

This evidence largely derives from Petetin, Dobbs and Gravey’s submissions to EFRA’s 

Agriculture Bill and the Welsh Government’s Brexit and Our Land consultations earlier this 

year. 

 

Summary 

 The Agriculture Bill needs to be considered in its broader context, including WTO law, 

the controls over the financing, the potential review of Barnett and (lack of) progress in 

developing common frameworks. 

 The Agriculture Bi
[...]
he individual provisions within
the Bill.  Furthermore, would the lack of Legislative Consent Motion be a barrier to Westminster
passing the Bill? – the Sewell Convention was arguably undermined when Westminster
passed the EU (Withdrawal) Act and created a precedent of bypassing devolved
administrations when looking at time sensitive issues in Brexit.  The impact of the UK
Governments approach to the EU (Withdrawal) Act remain subject to a Supreme Court hearing
and ultimately could impact this LCM

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru | National Assembly for Wales 
Y Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd, Amgylchedd a Materion Gwledig | Climate Change, 
Environment and Rural Affairs Committee 
Ymateb gan : Cymdeithas Tir a Busnesau Cefn Gwlad Cymru 
Response from : Country Land and Business Association Cymru 

Pack Page 69



Page 2 of 6 

Frameworks 

7. As well as considering the LCM, we would encourage the Committee to raise questions about
provisions that are not included in the Bill.  Over the last year or so the Secretary of State for
Wales, through his Expert Implementation Group has considered in detail the areas of
‘repatriated law’ that requires a level of co-operation and consistency across the UK.  Many of
the areas where co-operation was required related to the field of agriculture, including
replacements for direct payments.  It is disappointing and somewhat concerning that this has
not materialised in this draft Bill.

8. CLA Cymru has long advocated the fact that in a post-brexit world there will need to be new
formal working relationships between the four constituent parts of the UK.  Devolution
happened in the context of the policy and governance structure of the European Union and as
we leave the EU, there is a pressing need to look at how we replace these structures and ways
of working collaboratively.   Agriculture is one of the policy areas most fundamentally impacted
by brexit and is one of the most complex cross-border industries in the UK.  The Common
Agriculture
[...]
ealth and Harmony: the future for food, farming and the environment in a Green 

Brexit consultation. 

The farmers behind the Network believe that a post-Brexit land management policy in Wales should: 

1. Help all Welsh farmers to produce safe, healthy food at the same time as helping our soils,

landscapes, rivers and wildlife to recover and flourish.

2. Maintain and redirect farming payments towards mainstreaming nature friendly farming.

3. Recognise that the shift towards a more nature friendly approach is not just good for wildlife

but is key to the long-term survival and success of Welsh farming and rural communities,

delivering broader benefits to the public, including flood protection, water and air quality, and

access to thriving natural landscapes.

4. Make sure future schemes are accessible to more farmers.

Rewarding farmers and land managers to deliver environmental goods that benefit all is not only what 

we believe is the best way forward but is also the right thing to do to ensure both sustainable farming 

and environment protection for the future.   

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru | National Assembly for Wales 
Y Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd, Amgylchedd a Materion Gwledig | Climate Change, 
Environment and Rural Affairs Committee 
Ymateb gan : Rhwydwaith Ffermio er Lles Natur Cymru 
Response from : Nature Friendly Farming Network Wales 

Pack Page 78

Agenda Item 4

https://www.nffn.org.uk/
https://www.nffn.org.uk/
https://www.nffn.org.uk/


Summary 

Farmer members were surveyed with regard to both the Brexit and our Land and the Health and 

Harmony consultations. Results showed overwhelming support for a radical overhaul of agricultural 

policy. 

• 87% of Welsh nature friendly farmers believe that now is the moment for radical change in

agricultural policy that rewards the conservation of natural resources alongside sustainable

food production.

• 100% of respondents want high environmental standards to be a key requirement of future

trade
[...]
nnual Report and Accounts 2017 – 18 sets out information about NRW’s 
potential liabilities.  The report notes: 

‘Formal proceedings has been served for a civil claim by a third party of the use of 
stones by Natural Resources Wales and one of its predecessor bodies’. 

NRW quantified its related potential liability, at 31 March 2018, to be £225,000. 

Page 96 of the Annual Report also states: 

‘Two Judicial Reviews have been brought against NRW during the year’. 

The report also sets out further information about the Judicial Reviews: in respect 
of a suspension notice served by NRW; and regarding a statutory notice issues by 
NRW in respect of the repatriation of waste.  

Pack Page 83



 

The CCERA Committee may wish to seek an update in respect of the two Judicial 
Reviews and the likely costs of defending them and any potential liability that may 
rest with NRW as a result of the decisions. 

I hope these issues will be of interest and assistance to you during your scrutiny.   

 

Yours sincerely, 

 
Nick Ramsay AM 
Chair 

 

  

Pack Page 84



Pack Page 85

Agenda Item 5.2


	Agenda
	2 Consideration of the UK's Agriculture Bill
	Research Brief - Trade negotiations and devolution
	Research Brief - French Agricultural Bill 2018
	Paper - Dr Petetin and Dr Dobbs

	3 Consideration of the UK's Agriculture Bill
	Paper - National Farmers' Union Cymru
	Paper - Tenant Farmers Association in Wales
	Paper - Country Land and Business Association Cymru
	Paper - Confor

	4 Consideration of the UK's Agriculture Bill
	5.1 Correspondence from the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee to the Chair - Natural Resources Wales
	5.2 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs to the Chair - Meeting 6 December





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment and 

Rural Affairs Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 14 November 

2018 

Meeting time: 09.01 - 12.32

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5092 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mike Hedges AM (Chair) 

Gareth Bennett AM 

Andrew RT Davies AM 

John Griffiths AM 

Llyr Gruffydd AM 

Joyce Watson AM 

Witnesses: 

Dr Ludivine Petetin, Cardiff University 

Dr Mary Dobbs, Queen’s University Belfast 

Dr Nerys Llewelyn Jones, AgriAdvisor Solicitors 

Nick Fenwick, Farmers' Union of Wales 

Huw Thomas, NFU Cymru 

George Dunn, Tenant Farmers Association 

Rebecca Williams, Country Land and Business Association 

Rachel Sharp, Wales Environment Link 

http://senedd.tv/


Frances Winder, Wales Environment Link 

Eleanor Harris, Confor 

Tony Davies, Nature Friendly Farming Network Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk) 

Lowri Jones (Deputy Clerk) 

Katy Orford (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 Apologies were received from Jayne Bryant AM. 

1.2 Andrew RT Davies AM declared that he is an active farmer and a partner in a 

farming business. 

1.3 Joyce Watson AM declared that she is a member of relevant environmental 

groups.  

2 Consideration of the UK's Agriculture Bill  

2.1 The Committee took oral evidence from Dr Ludivine Petetin,  

Dr Mary Dobbs, and Dr Nerys Llewelyn Jones, to inform its inquiry. 

3 Consideration of the UK's Agriculture Bill  

3.1 The Committee took oral evidence from Dr Nick Fenwick, Huw Rhys Thomas, 

George Dunn and Rebecca Williams to inform its inquiry. 

4 Consideration of the UK's Agriculture Bill  

4.1 The Committee took oral evidence from Rachel Sharp, Frances Winder, Dr Eleanor 

M Harris and Tony Davies to inform its inquiry.  

5 Paper(s) to note  

5. The Committee noted the papers under item 5. 



5.1 Correspondence from the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee to the Chair - 

Natural Resources Wales  

5.2 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs 

to the Chair - Meeting 6 December  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for item seven  

6.1 The Committee resolved to exclude the public from the meeting for item 7. 

7 Discussion of oral evidence  

7.1 The Committee discussed the evidence received under items 2, 3 and 4. 


